Unobe, Yusufu and Shehu (2018) investigated the use of on-line information sources in Federal 

Universities’ Medical Libraries in North West Geo-Political Zone of Nigeria. Survey research 

method was adopted for the study and the total populations studied were three thousand five 

hundred forty-five (3545). Three research questions. A proportionate stratified procedure was 

used to select 405 respondents out of the total of 3545 population, 405 copiesof questionnaires 

were administered out of which 374 were duly completed and returned. The instruments used for